Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

9th

10th

11th

12th

13th

14th

15th

16th

17th

DNS

Rider

Dave Meacham
Chris Halford
Richard Sadlier
Tom Ellis
Mark Spruce
Michael Dobson
Peter Richards
Rob Kennard
L. Moreton
Steve White
T Lake
Daniel Ferretti
Edward Bolland
Graham Hardwick
Dave Clarkson
Rhys Everall
Neil Bordicott

Martin Davies

2025 - K21/10b Results
Tuesday 13th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Number
1

16

10

14

13

15

Time
00:22:25.0

00:22:43.0

00:23:13.0

00:23:20.0

00:24:15.0

00:24:25.0

00:25:19.0

00:25:44.0

00:25:48.0

00:25:50.0

00:26:05.0

00:26:43.0

00:27:04.0

00:27:51.0

00:28:45.0

00:28:59.0

00:29:16.0

00:00:00.0

Speed

27.17 mph
43.71 kph

26.81 mph
43.13 kph

26.23 mph
42.20 kph

26.10 mph
41.99 kph

25.11 mph
40.40 kph

24.94 mph
40.13 kph

24.06 mph
38.70 kph

23.67 mph
38.08 kph

23.60 mph
37.98 kph

23.57 mph
37.93 kph

23.35 mph
37.56 kph

22.79 mph
36.67 kph

22.50 mph
36.20 kph

21.87 mph
35.18 kph

21.18 mph
34.08 kph

21.01 mph
33.81 kph

20.81 mph
33.48 kph

0.00 mph
0.00 kph

Club
Stourbridge CC

Wrekinsport
WWCC
LCCC
WWCC
WWCC
WRCC
Stourbridge Velo
BCT
wwcce
BCT
WRCC
WRCC
WRCC
wwcc
wwcc
Chasewater Tri

Private



Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

Rider
Richard Sadlier

Mark Spruce

Michael Dobson

Steve White

Dave Clarkson

Rhys Everall

2025 -K21/10b Club Results
Tuesday 13th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Number
16

14

11

12

Time
00:23:13.0

00:24:15.0

00:24:25.0

00:25:50.0

00:28:45.0

00:28:59.0

Speed

26.23 mph
42.20 kph

25.11 mph
40.40 kph

24.94 mph
40.13 kph

23.57 mph
37.93 kph

21.18 mph
34.08 kph

21.01 mph
33.81 kph

League Points
30

29
28
27
26

25



2025 - K21/10b Club Handicap Results
Tuesday 13th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider Number Time Speed Average Time Handicap Time

Tst Richard Sadlier 16 00:23:13.0  26.23 mph 00:24:16.0 00:22:10.0
42.20 kph

2nd Steve White 6 00:25:50.0  23.57 mph 00:26:34.0 00:22:29.0
37.93 kph

2nd Dave Clarkson 11 00:28:45.0 21.18 mph 00:29:29.0 00:22:29.0
34.08 kph

4th Mark Spruce 8 00:24:15.0  25.11 mph 00:24:36.0 00:22:52.0
40.40 kph

4th Michael Dobson 14 00:24:25.0  24.94 mph 00:24:46.0 00:22:52.0
40.13 kph

6th Rhys Everall 12 00:28:59.0 21.01 mph 00:28:22.0 00:23:50.0

33.81 kph



2025 - K21/10b Club Veteran Results
Tuesday 13th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider Number Time VTTA Plus Time
Standard
Time

1st Richard 16 00:23:13.0 00:27:31.1 00:04:18.1  26.23 mph WWCC
Sadlier 42.20 kph

2nd Michael 14 00:24:25.0 00:28:15.8 00:03:50.8  24.94 mph WWCC
Dobson 40.13 kph

3rd Mark Spruce 8 00:24:15.0 00:27:36.3 00:03:21.3  25.11 mph WWCC
40.40 kph

4th Steve White 6 00:25:50.0 00:27:20.0 00:01:30.0 23.57 mph WWCC
37.93 kph

5th Dave 11 00:28:45.0 00:28:08.7 -00:00:36.2 21.18 mph WWCC

Clarkson 34.08 kph



2025 - K21/10b Club League Results
Tuesday 13th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Classification Events Total League
Completed Points
Tst Richard Sadlier Men 2 60
2nd Mark Spruce Men 2 58
3rd Michael Dobson Men 2 56
4th Dave Clarkson Men 2 53
5th Rhys Everall Men 2 51
6th Steve White Men 1 27

7th Luke Pardoe Men 1 25



2025 - K21/10b Club Handicap League Results
Tuesday 13th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider 1st 2nd 3rd
1st Richard Sadlier 1 1 0
2nd Dave Clarkson 1 0 1
3rd Steve White 0 1 0

4th Michael Dobson 0 0 1



2025 - K21/10b Club Veteran League Results
Tuesday 13th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider 1st 2nd 3rd
1st Richard Sadlier 2 0 0
2nd Michael Dobson 0 2 0

3rd Mark Spruce 0 0 2



Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

DNS

2025 Road Bikes - K21/10b Results

Rider
Steve White

Edward Bolland

Dave Clarkson

Neil Bordicott

Martin Davies

Tuesday 13th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Number
6

17

11

15

Time
00:25:50.0

00:27:04.0

00:28:45.0

00:29:16.0

00:00:00.0

Speed

23.57 mph
37.93 kph

22.50 mph
36.20 kph

21.18 mph
34.08 kph

20.81 mph
33.48 kph

0.00 mph
0.00 kph

Club
WWCC

WRCC

WWCC

Chasewater Tri

Private



2025 Road Bikes - K21/10b Club League Results
Tuesday 13th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Classification Events Total League
Completed Points
st Dave Clarkson Men 2 59
2nd Steve White Men 1 30

3rd Luke Pardoe Men 1 29



2025 - K21/10b Club Event Report
Tuesday 13th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

It was a warm evening for this weeks TT with dazzling sunshine on the way out. Riders had gusty side winds to
contend with, but these did not seem to adversely affect times given the number of personal bests achieved.
Congratulations goes to Dave Meacham for the overall win, Richard Sadlier as fastest Wheeler and Steve White with
the road bike win. Many thanks to WRCC for hosting the event. Next week sees a return to the K21/10b course for
the next event hosted by Bridgnorth CC. There are planned road works in the area so keep an eye out for any sort
notice course changes. Hope to see you there.

Weather

Clear, 0% cloud cover.
Atmospheric pressure: 1018.9mb
Humidity: 35.56%
Temperature:
20.2 °C 43.22 °F
Wind:

21.9 kph 13.61 mph
Gusts:

0 kph 0 mph
ENE
Rain:

0 mm 0 inches



